

ORDER SHEET

CS/107/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

KALIMATA INFRATECH LIMITED
VS
MAHESHWARI DEVI & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : January 2, 2023.

Appearance :

Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Abhisek Seal, Adv.

... for the plaintiff

The Court: Counsel for the plaintiff is present and prays for leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 read with Order II Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

It is found from the record that the suit was filed on 18th March, 2016 and on 5th May, 2016 the suit was placed before His Lordship the Hon'ble Justice Harish Tandon but His Lordship due to his personal ground had released the matter and subsequently, on 5th July, 2016, the matter was placed before His Lordship the Hon'ble Justice Soumen Sen but again the matter was released by His Lordship. On 17th March, 2017 the matter was placed before the then His Lordship the Hon'ble Justice Ashis Kumar Chakraborty and His Lordship also released the matter. Now, the matter is placed before this Court and the counsel for the plaintiff prays for leave to present the plaint under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 read with Order II Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

Perused the pleadings and the documents.

Leave, as prayed for, under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 read with Order II Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is granted.

The plaint is presented subject to the scrutiny by the Department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS